Decision No. 63520 ~ @ % H @[}’ﬁ\@ A{SL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mattexr of the Application of )
AIRPORTRANSIT, a corporatiom, for } Application No. 44530
authority to increase its faresas ) Filed June 8, 1962
a passengex stage corporatiom. Y

Ivan McWhinney, appeaxing for applicant.

K. W. Russell, Chief Engineer and Generxral Manager,
by K. D. Walpert, Department of Public Utilities
and Transportation, appearing for City of

. Los Angeles, intexested party.
Albert C. Porter, appearing for Commission staff.

OPINION

Airportransit (applicant) provides passenger stage

service for the transportation of airlime passengers, airline
employees, employees of the Depaxtment of Airports of the City
of Los Angeles, and employees of the Department of Alrpoxts of
the City of Ontario:

1. 3Setween the Los Angeles and Hollywood territories,
and the City of Beverly Eills, on the one bhand,
and the Los Angeles Internatiomal Airport and the
Lockheed Air Terminmal, on the other hand;

Petween the West Los Angeles and Inglewood~Hawthorne
territories, and the Cities of Sants Monica and Culver
City, on the ome hand, and the Los Angeles International
Adfxport, on the other hand;

Between the Los Angeles and Hollywood terxritories, and
the Los Angeles Intermational Airport, on the one hand,
and the Ontario International Airport on the other hand;

Between the San Fernando'Vailey teiritory, and the Ci#ics
of Burbamk and Glendale, on the onc hand, and the Los
Angeles International Airport, on the otbex hand;




.

Between the Los Angeles Intermational Adxport
and the Hollywood Park Race Track;

Between the Los Angeles International Alrport
and the Lockheed Air Terminal;

>

Between the Los Angelcs International Airport,
on the one hand, and taec Ontaxrio International
Airport, on the > other hand, including service
to and from said alrports and the intermediate
points of El Monte, West Covina, Covinma, Pomona,
Montclair and Ontario amd the off-route point
of the Los Angeles County Fairgrounds; and
Between the City of Gleadale, on the one¢ hand,

and the Ontario Imternmational Airport, on the
other hand.

In addition to the foregoing, applicant conducts the sat-
ellite tram intra~terminal transportation whereby it carries passen-
gers between satellite texrminals at the mew Los Angeles Internmationa.
airport. This service commenced November 2, 1961, and is conducted
in genmeral with separate persomnel and separate equipment.

By this application filed on June 3, 1962, and amended
at the hearing on February 13, 1963, to alter the »roposed rates,
applicant seeks authority to increase all of its certificated

operation fares. The applicant alleges that its fares have not

been increased since 1959; that its operating expenses have

increased materially; énd that the fare increases proposed are
necessary to permit it to earn a reasomable profit and to continue
to provide the frequency_apd quality of sexrvice desired by its |
patrons.

Public hearings were held on February 13 and 14, 1963,
at Los Angeles, before Examiner Rogers. Evidence was presented and

the matter was submitted foxr decision.




Af 44530 —’R JIE %

Applicant's present and prxoposed fares are as follows:

Present
Present Proposed
Fare

Petween .and Fare

Locikheed Alrx Los Angeles Terxitoxry 1.15
Terminal Eollywood Territory 1.15

Los Angeles Los Angeles Terxitory 1.15
International Hollywood Terxxitoxy 1.15
Aixpoxt Santa Monica 1.15

Beverly Hills %.15

West Los Angeles Territory 1.15

Culver City 1.15

Inglewood-Hawthorne Terxx. .50

Hollywood Paxk Race Track 1.00

Lockheed Aix Terminal

Glendale

San Fernando Valley Terx.

El Monte '

Covina

West Covina

Pomona

Montelaix .

Ontario Internmational Airpt.3.65
Ontario Montelaix . .90
Intexnational Pomona .75
Airport Covina 1.25

West Covina 1.25

El Monte 2.05

Los Angeles Territory 3.20 .

Eollywood Texritory 3.65 4.00

L ] L] " [ ]
-
W

SphwLwPNbDEE
]

L ] L]
SRN388E50ESS

B N
wnwoo

-

()
wva
o

Applicant's financialvcondition as of December 31, 1961,
(Exhibit B on the application) was as follows:

cereereccessass $ 528,096
Liabilities ceceeecencanns 133,529,
Net Worth ............ tessene 394,567
This net wofth is represented by: |

Capital stock ............ e 96,330

298,237
5% .567




L. 44530  AE/NB %

For the year ending December 31, 1952, applicant recoxded
a net profit before income taxes of $70,930. The revenue and expenses

for 1962 werxe higher than those which can be reasonably expected in

the future because of an abnormal amount of sexrvice required to

Teturn passengers €O Los sngeles Intermatiomal Airport after planes

were forced to land at other airports due to bad weather conditions.

Estimated feSults of operation under present and proposed
fares were introduced at thie hearing by applicant and a staff
engineer.

The 1Z-month pexriod selected by the applicant for its
forecast was the period ending December 13, 1962 and the 12-month
period selected by the staff was that ending on October 31, 1963.

The estimated results are set forth in the following

table and are for all of applicant's operatioms includinz the

airport tram Sexvice.




Iten

C(perating Revenue
Operating Bxpenses

Net Before Income Taxes
Income Taxes

Net Income

Cperating Ratio

Rate Base

Rate of Return -~ ¢

Dec.3),1962

$1,207,617
1,136,707

0,930
7 ) 30

f
¢

Estinate Und%f Present Fares

Applicant
12-n0.Ending

Dec.13,1962 3 3

Staff

12-mo.Ending

Cct 31,1963

Estimate Under Propoéséd Fares

Applicant

12-mo.Ending

: Staff
$ 12-mo, Ending

_Decs13,1962 % ¢ 0ct,31,1963

$1,031,345
1,157,378
(126,033)
| (XT5;033
“frﬁﬁtﬁ)
399,040

$1,083,170
1,006,570

16,600
32,570
41,030

95.9-

529,570
8.3

$1,181,L53
1,166,255
- 15,198
3,800
11,398
9942
399,040
2.9

$1,202,010
1/016)500
185,510
92,080
93,430
92,2
529,570
17.6

¥ Based cn 1961 operaticns, adjusted,
# Not shown,

(Bed Figure)




A. 44520 . v

The principal controversy between the staff and applicant,
excluding methods of allocatin: and estimating expenses, concerns
the allocation of revenues and expenses attributable to the trem
sexrvice ingugurated November 2, 19€1. Thaese trams carry passengers
between the several inmdividual airline terminals at the Los Angeles
International ALirport and the vehicles used in such service never
travel on a pubtlic highway and are not licensed to travel thereon.

Eliminating the revenues and expenses attributable o
such operation, the estimated results of operation at present and

proposed faves according to the staff are as Zollows:

pstimates Under Present and Proposed rares
Excluding Tram Service )
Preseat Fares : Proposed Fares
Item Lz Mog. cuding IH=51-07:12 Nos. Fading. JN=7i=hs

Operating Revenues - § 936,390 $1,105,73¢C

4% 18 A N
" er 4N 0

Operating Expenses 874,310 884,249

Net Before Income Taxes 112,580 221,490

Income Tares 48,420 110,570
Net Income 63,180 110,920
Oper. Ratio ©3.6% ©0.0%
Rate Base $64£56,210 , $646,210
Rate of Retum 14.2% 24.9%

In support of its application applicant presented several
exhibits relative to its finsnces and results of operation, and
introduced oxal testimony throuzh its president relative to pros-
pects of future tusiness.

In calculating the various ILtems applicant included
revenucs and expenses attritutable o the intra-terminal cram

service.




A 44530 @ * ®

nis operatiorn, according to the stafsZ, will lose $35,93C during
the year ending October 31, 1963, before any credit for income
taxes.

Between the years 1952 and 1962, the number of airline
passengers arriving at the International 4irxport increased from
2,507,522 zo 7,400,000. puring the same period, the number of
airline pacscenzers using applicant’s sexvices increased from
&72,170 to 592,542 per year. During that period applicant's
percentase payable to the city for the use of the Los Angeles
Alrport has 1ncreased wom 7-1/27 to 12-1/2% of the gross revenue
fxom passenzexrs leaving the airport; for the use of the Lockheed
Alrport the Zee has increased from 5% to 10%; and for the use of
the Ontario Airport there has been established z Zee of 10%.
These fees have increased fromna total of $19,508 in 1953 to 2
total of $59,523 in 1962, during which time the zross revenue
has only imereased fxom $622,000 in 1953 to $1,207,877 in 1962.
During this same period, the ammual wages paid to drivers have
increased from $142,714 In 1853 to $318,701 in 1962, and the
salaxies paid to station employees have increased from a total of
$3,406 in 1953 to a total of $34,319 in 1962. During this period
tae only fare increase was in 1858 at which time the fares betweern
the Los Angeles and Lockneed Air Terminals, and los Angeles,
Hollywood and Zeverly Zills Zncreased from $1.09 exclusive of tax
to $1.14 exclusive of tax.t

The Commission engineer who investigated this Tequest

¢stimated as aforesaid that, including the expenses of the tram

T - —-—

with the el;m;na~:on of the 107, Federzl Transportation Tax on

Novingg 15, 19(2, applicant was aurhorized o increase tiais fare
to 0;’ - du -




sexvice undex the present fares, applicant will have a rate of
return of 8.37% and that, if the tram service were excluded, under
present fares applicant will have a rate of return of 14.27%

In considering whether the revenues and expenses attribu-
table to the tram service should be excluded from the estimates of
results of operations, it should be noted that such service, which
was started in May 1962, is mot common caxriexr service and is not
a basic part thexeof. No substantial bemefits éccrue to applicant’'s
common carxier operations or the gemexal airline passengexs. The
service is performed for visitors to the zirport desiring to view
the facility or to use the restaurant om the grounds. The service
is operated pursuant to the rights granted by the airport authority
which awards these rights on a bid basis to the carrier offering to
pay the highest percentage of'revenue to the authority. Applicant’'s

bid was 267 of its gross revenues on the assumption it would have

1,000 passengers per day. It is presently tran3port£ng approximately

200 passengers per day and the authority has reduced, on 2 temporary
basis, the percentage of revenue payable to 1t to 5%. Accordingly,
we find that the revenue and the reasonable expenses incuxred in
providing tram service saould be excluded from any consideration of
justification for the proposed increased £ares.

Since the staff's estimates of results of operations show
what the effeet would be excluding the tram operations, the staff'’s
estimates will be adopted for the purpose of testing the justifica-
tion fox the proposed fare‘increases. Fuxther, a coméarison of
applicant's estimate for 1962 with the actual recorded figures for

the same period indicates substamtial unjustified differences.

-

Findings
Upon evidence of record herein the Commission finds that
the estimates of revenue and expenses set forth om page 6 are
reasonable énd that a fare increase as requested, or in any amoumt,
is not justified and that the application should be denied.
-




IT IS ORDERED that Application No. 44530 is denied.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. ' | -

Dated at Srm_ Trentoss , Californmia, this U}

day of JUNE , 1963.

Commissliorers’

Cozmissioner George G. Crov

- or. bein
nocessarily absent, 414 not pmicigaf-o
in the disposition of this proceeding.




